## GEORGIA BOARD OF ATHLETIC TRAINERS Board Zoom Meeting Minutes Wednesday, April 19, 2023 – 9:00 a.m.

The Georgia Board of Athletic Trainers met via Zoom on Wednesday, April 19, 2023. The following members were present:

## **Board Members Present**

Russell Hoff, MS, ATC, LAT, Chairperson Yusuf Ali, Vice Chair Diane King, Board Member

Board Members Absent Dr. Robert Kelly, MD, Board Member Administrative Staff Present

Adrienne Price, Executive Director Meagan Doss, Licensing Supervisor

<u>Attorney General's Office Present</u> Sandra Bailey, Assistant Attorney General

Visitors Present No visitors present. <u>Administrative Staff Absent</u> Michelle Hornaday, Board Support Specialist Toni Moore, Complaint/Compliance Analyst

<u>Call to Order</u>: Mr. Hoff established that a quorum of the Board was present and called the meeting to order at 9:00 a.m.

## **OPEN SESSION**

Agenda

The Board accepted the agenda as presented.

## Open Session Minutes - March 20, 2023 Open Session Zoom Meeting Minutes

Mr. Ali motioned, Ms. King seconded, and the Board voted unanimously in favor of the motion to approve the March 20, 2023 Open Session Zoom Meeting Minutes as presented.

## Executive Session Minutes - March 20, 2023 Executive Session Zoom Meeting Minutes

Mr. Ali motioned, Ms. King seconded, and the Board voted unanimously in favor of the motion to approve the March 20, 2023 Executive Session Zoom Meeting Minutes as presented.

## Discussion – Board of Certification (BOC) - Support Letter for Licensure for Athletic Trainers in California

Ms. King motioned, Mr. Ali seconded, and the Board voted unanimously in the favor of the motion to notify the Board of Certification for the Athletic Trainer and the California Athletic Trainers' Association that the Board continues to support their efforts to gain licensure for athletic trainers in the State of California and further approves the letter drafted by the BOC as presented.

Adjournment There being no other business to discuss, the meeting adjourned at 9:11 a.m.

Minutes recorded by: Minutes reviewed by: Minutes approved on: Adrienne Price, Executive Director Megan Doss, Licensing Supervisor, Adrienne Price, Executive Director June 5, 2023

# RUSSELL HOFF BOARD PRESIDENT

ADRIENNE PRICE EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR